# **DeKalb County Government**



## Agenda

## **OPS-County Operations Committee**

	Tuesday, September 6, 2022	1:00 PM
--	----------------------------	---------

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom). Simultaneous public access to the meeting will be available (1) via live stream on DCTV s webpage, (2) on DCTVChannel23.TV

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

#### I. MINUTES

2022-2063	Commission District(s): All Districts
	Minutes for the August 16, 2022, County Operations (OPS) Committee
	Meeting;

#### II. AGENDA ITEM

New Agenda Items:

2022-2153	Commission District(s): All To Appropriate \$4,400,184 to Voter Registration & Elections
2022-2154	Commission District(s): All Proposed approval of a lease form for certain property located at 2994 Turner Hill Road, Stonecrest, Georgia 30038, consisting of approximately 141,000 square feet of space, tax parcel identification number 16 183 01 006, for use as a warehouse and office space to facilitate County voter registrations and elections operations and/or other essential County activities. The lease form is for an eight-month lease, with an option to renew for one twelve-month period, between the City of Stonecrest as lessor and DeKalb County as lessee.
<u>2022-2083</u>	Commission District(s): 1 and 6 Resolution to Accept Revised GDOT Federal (\$5,023,411.65) and State (\$5,810,818.13) Funding Assistance Associated with the Runway 16-34 Safety Area Improvements and Rehabilitation at DeKalb Peachtree Airport. There is a matching cost to the County of \$2,034,512.41.

2022-2033	Commission District(s): ALL REN-Red Dyed Diesel Fuel (Annual with 2 Options to Renew): for Public Works-Fleet Management. Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Omnia Partners Cooperative Agreement No. 53315 (Motor and Aviation Fuels & Related Services) for the purchase of red dyed diesel fuel used to fuel off-road County equipment. Awarded to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$900,000.00.
<u>2022-1982</u>	Commission District(s): ALL CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract Nos.: 1297570 and 1297560 for On-Call Plumbing Services (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM), Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA), and Fire Rescue (FR). These contracts consist of the repair, replacement, maintenance and installation of plumbing fixtures at County-owned facilities. Awarded to B&W Mechanical Contractors, Inc. and J2 Connect, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$100,000.00.
	Previously Heard Items:
<u>2022-1826</u>	Commission District(s): All CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No.: 1116360 for Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) Program Management Services: for use by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). This contract consists of providing program management services for projects funded by SPLOST. Awarded to Atlas Technical Consultants LLC. Inc., for an Amount Not to Exceed:

#### 2022-1829 Commission District(s): ALL

\$2,764,502.36.

CO - Change Order No. 4 to Contract Nos.: 1213631, 1213634, and 1213635 for Commercial Janitorial Services (Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Facilities Management. These contracts consist of the development, management and monitoring of high quality commercial janitorial/cleaning/custodial services and Day Porters at various County facilities. Awarded to: Building Maintenance Services (BMS), Cleanstar National, Inc. and A-Action Janitorial Services. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,784,369.29.

### 2022-2022 Commission District(s): District 3 The VOTE (Voting Opportunity and Translation Equity) Ordinance

Meeting Ended At:

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC